Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends to 

the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended by chapter 466 of the Laws of 19o1, that the salary of Charles V. Adee, 
Clerk to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, be fixed at three thousand five 
hundred dollars ($3,500) per annum. 

Resolved. That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
hereby fixes the salary of Charles V. Adee, Clerk to the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, at three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,50o). 

ROBERT F. DOWNING, WILLIAM D.

[...]

in the case 11 
retail dealers in explosives be in the penal sum of not less than one hundred dollars 
($uco) nor more than one thousftud dollars ($t,oco); and in all other cases in Ow 
penal sum of not less than one thousand dollars ($1,000) nor more than twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000), as the Fire Commissioner shall determine. 

Sec. 1o. In case of the violation by any licensee of the provisions of this ordi-
nance, even though no damage to persons or property be sustained, twenty (20) per 
cent. of said bond for the first infraction and the whole amount for the second offense